
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, PANEL C 
MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 

AGENDA 

BRIEFING ROOM 5ES        11:00 A.M. 
1500 MARILLA STREET 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

   COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
PUBLIC HEARING 1500 MARILLA STREET   1:00 P.M. 

DALLAS CITY HALL 

Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 
Steve Long, Board Administrator 
Jennifer Munoz, Senior Planner 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 

Approval of the June 19, 2017 Board of Adjustment M1 
Panel C Public Hearing Minutes  

UNCONTESTED CASES 

BDA167-079(SL) 3230 Knox Street 1 
REQUEST: Application of Stephan Courseau, 
represented by Margine Biswas, for a special  
exception to the landscape regulations  

BDA167-083(SL) 3510 Falls Drive 2 
REQUEST: -  Application of Luisa Garfias,  
represented by Arturo Vera, for special exceptions 
for the handicapped to the front and side yard  
setback regulations  

BDA167-088(SL) 6222 S. Lancaster Road 3 
REQUEST: Application of Ricky Hawkins for a 
variance to the off-street parking regulations  

BDA167-090(SL) 1439 Rowan Avenue 4 
REQUEST: Application of Jose M. Torres for a 
special exception to the side yard setback  
regulations for a carport  



 
 

HOLDOVER CASE 
   
   
BDA167-076(JM) 6143 Royalton Drive 5 
 REQUEST: Application of Colby Craig for a  

 variance to the front yard setback regulations 
 

 
REGULAR CASE 

   
   
BDA167-081(SL) 400 Bobbie Street 6 
 REQUEST: Application of Fred Brown for variances  
 to the front and side yard setback regulations  
 
 



 
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 
 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-079(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Stephan Courseau, represented by 
Margine Biswas, for a special exception to the landscape regulations at 3230 Knox 
Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block A/1618, and is zoned PD-
193 (LC), which requires mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a structure and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a 
special exception to the landscape regulations. 

LOCATION: 3230 Knox Street 

APPLICANT: Stephan Courseau 
Represented by Margine Biswas 

REQUEST: 

A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to obtain a final 
building permit/Certificate of Occupancy triggered by a recent approximately 390 square 
foot addition to one of a number of retail structures/uses on the subject site, and not 
fully provide required landscaping. 

STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  

Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Approval, subject to the following condition: 
• Compliance with the submitted alternate landscape plan is required.

Rationale: 
• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist supports the applicant’s request because the

submitted alternate landscape plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the
PD 193 landscape requirements.
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• In this case, the Chief Arborist noted among other things:
1. The alternative landscape plan submitted for this application is based on a

design and the existing conditions of mature landscaping to have been
authorized by a special exception granted by the Board of Adjustment in October
of 1992;

2. The current application is only made to cover a previously open structure which
technically adds new floor area to the existing floor area of one of the structures
on the subject site; and

3. The proposed alternate landscape plan retains the existing landscaping on the
Property, including a design alteration to the street front along Travis Street near
Knox Street which was approved soon after the design of the original 1992
landscape plan.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Site: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light Commercial) 
North: PD 193 (MF-2) (Planned Development, Multifamily) 
South: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light Commercial) 
East: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light Commercial) 
West: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light Commercial) 

Land Use: 

The subject site is developed with retail uses. The area to the north is developed with 
residential uses, and the areas to the south, east, and west are developed with a mix of 
residential and retail uses. 

Zoning/BDA History: 

1. BDA92-123, Property at 3230 Knox
Street, 4611 Cole Street (the
subject site)

On October 13, 1992, the Board of 
Adjustment granted requests for a variance to 
the front yard setback regulations and a 
special exception to the landscape 
regulations. The Board imposed the submitted 
revised site plan as a condition to the variance 
request but no condition to the special 
exception request.  
It appears from minutes that the requests 
were made to address buildings located on 
property lines built before setback 
requirements along Travis Street and Knox 
Street, and to seek leniency to landscape 
requirements along the north side of the 
subject site and along Cole Street. 
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GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the landscape regulations focuses on 

obtaining a final building permit/Certificate of Occupancy triggered by a recent 
approximately 390 square foot addition to one of a number of retail structures/uses 
on the subject site built, according to DCAD, in the 40’s totaling approximately 
42,000 square feet on the subject site, and not fully providing required landscaping. 
More specifically, according to the City of Dallas Chief Arborist, the proposed 
alternate landscape plan is deficient in street tree and landscape site area 
requirements of the PD 193 landscape code. 

• PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s 
request (see Attachment B). The Chief Arborist states that the alternative landscape 
plan is based on a design and the existing conditions of mature landscaping that is 
determined by the arborist to have been authorized by a special exception granted 
by the Board of Adjustment in October of 1992 (BDA92-123). 

• The Chief Arborist states how this request is made in conjunction with the renovation 
of a small portion of the site for a restaurant use and the covering a previously open 
structure to add new floor area to the existing floor area.  The proposed alternate 
landscape plan retains the existing landscaping on the site, including a design 
alteration to the street front along Travis Street near Knox Street which was 
approved soon after the design of the original 1992 landscape plan. 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo states the following regarding deficiencies:  
− The property is deficient in street tree and landscape site area requirements of 

the PD 193 landscape code.  Three street trees were removed from the previous 
landscape plan on Travis Street adjacent to Knox Street. The area was 
renovated in the 1990’s for outdoor seating with a new restaurant use for that 
portion of the property.  In respect to a 1992 landscape plan reviewed by staff, a 
few plant materials were removed and were not re-planted through minor site 
adjustments, but the great majority of landscape has matured within the designed 
planting areas 

• The Chief Arborist’s memo lists the following factors for consideration: 
− The alternate landscape plan includes the full existing Property which extends to 

Cole Avenue.  The plan identifies as-built conditions. 
− On September 9, 1992, the City Council authorized a license agreement for 

alteration to the Travis Street frontage and a portion of Knox Street, including 
curb and sidewalk areas. 

• The City of Dallas Chief Arborist recommends approval of this request because the 
plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 193 landscape 
requirements. 
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following:
− The special exception (where an alternate landscape plan has been submitted

that is deficient in meeting the street tree and landscape site area requirements 
of the PD 193) will not compromise the spirit and intent of Section 51P-193-126: 
Landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards”.  

• If the Board were to grant this request and impose the submitted alternate landscape
plan as a condition, the site would be granted exception from full compliance to
street tree and landscape site area requirements of the Oak Lawn PD 193
landscape ordinance.

Timeline:  

April 4, 2017: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

July 11, 2017: The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 
Board of Adjustment Panel C.  

July 11, 2017: The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 
following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel

that will consider the application; the July 26th deadline to submit
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the
August 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to be
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to
approve or deny the request; and

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining
to documentary evidence.

July 26, 2017: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 
staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A).  

August 1, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Building Official, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 
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August 3, 2017: The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 
application (see Attachment B). 
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07/17/2017 

 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA167-079 

 88  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 3310 KNOX ST KNOX STREET VILLAGE I INC 

 2 3121 KNOX ST GILLILAND PPTIES II LTD 

 3 3209 KNOX ST WEIR DAN R 

 4 3213 KNOX ST WEIR J RAY TRUST & 

 5 3207 KNOX ST 3207 KNOX STREET JV 

 6 3205 KNOX ST KNOX COLE HOLDING CO LLC 

 7 4537 COLE AVE KNOX COLE HOLDING LLC 

 8 3219 KNOX ST WEIR J RAY TRUST 

 9 4535 TRAVIS ST KNOX STREET VILLAGE 

 10 3311 KNOX ST KNOX TRAVIS HOLDING COMPANY LLC 

 11 3300 KNOX ST KEATING CLONARD HOLDINGS LLC 

 12 4525 COLE AVE COLE ARMSTRONG HOLDING COMPANY LLC 

 13 4647 COLE AVE CIM/4649 COLE AVENUE LP 

 14 4625 COLE AVE MODY PRASHANT 

 15 4625 COLE AVE LINSCOTT WHITNEY K 

 16 4625 COLE AVE BLOOM KARYN 

 17 4625 COLE AVE HARRAMAN BRAD 

 18 4625 COLE AVE CURETON NICHOLAS & LAUREN 

 19 4625 COLE AVE ODUM SHARON 

 20 4625 COLE AVE MADDEN KRISTI P 

 21 4625 COLE AVE MARSH VALERIE FAYE & HAIDEN TURNER 

 22 4625 COLE AVE BAUER SIBYLLE 

 23 4625 COLE AVE DAVIDSON DANIEL C & 

 24 4625 COLE AVE DIENEMANN MEEAE ANNIE 

 25 4625 COLE AVE NAGAI MAZAKO 

 26 4625 COLE AVE 4625 COLE TOWNHOMES OWNER 
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 Label # Address Owner 
 27 4650 COLE AVE PPF AMLI 4650 COLE AVENUE LLC 

 28 4611 TRAVIS ST WARREN ANN MARIE 

 29 4611 TRAVIS ST HAMMOND HARLEY S & KIMBERLY D 

 30 4611 TRAVIS ST SHIPCHANDLER ABEEZAR & 

 31 4611 TRAVIS ST REPPAS ATHANASIA T & DIMITRIOS 

 32 4611 TRAVIS ST KUTNER MICHAEL B 

 33 4611 TRAVIS ST MEYER CHRISTIAN LOGAN 

 34 4611 TRAVIS ST OLIVER JAMES L 

 35 4611 TRAVIS ST FARMAR MICHAEL & JILL 

 36 4611 TRAVIS ST KETCHAM WALTER III & 

 37 4611 TRAVIS ST WILSON DAVID L & REBECCA S 

 38 4611 TRAVIS ST ANGEL BRENT & 

 39 4611 TRAVIS ST SHABABI ALI & ROSHANAK 

 40 4611 TRAVIS ST HORTON VINCENT L & JEANETTE M 

 41 4611 TRAVIS ST BRAUN DONALD L & DEBORAH A 

 42 4611 TRAVIS ST RALSTON BRIAN 

 43 4611 TRAVIS ST BRAUN DONALD L & DEBORAH A 

 44 4611 TRAVIS ST CAILLIER HANNAH E 

 45 4611 TRAVIS ST KWEIK NORA C 

 46 4611 TRAVIS ST ALHAZIM DINA 

 47 4611 TRAVIS ST OGLESBY TIM 

 48 4611 TRAVIS ST YIN RAY CHENGCHI & 

 49 4611 TRAVIS ST HAMMOOR KELSEY LEIGH 

 50 4611 TRAVIS ST GLDA INC 

 51 4611 TRAVIS ST COTGROVE CHRISTOPHER MARK & HELGA 

 52 4611 TRAVIS ST LILLY NICHOLAS S & 

 53 4611 TRAVIS ST POLGREEN THOMAS LEE 

 54 4611 TRAVIS ST BERGMAN LINDSEY MCKAY 

 55 4611 TRAVIS ST BALTHROP SAMUEL JACKSON 

 56 4611 TRAVIS ST ROBERTS RANDELL C & NEYSA J 

 57 4611 TRAVIS ST MOONEY DIANE C & 
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07/17/2017 

Label # Address Owner 
58 4611 TRAVIS ST NISSANOV GIL-AD & 

59 4611 TRAVIS ST STONE KENNETH DAVID & 

60 4611 TRAVIS ST GREGORY ANGELA 

61 4611 TRAVIS ST TOUCHY JAMES QUENTON & JENNIFER MARIE RUFF 

62 4611 TRAVIS ST BROWN SHANNON & 

63 4611 TRAVIS ST SMITH WILLIAM L 

64 4611 TRAVIS ST GARTON JOHN P & 

65 4611 TRAVIS ST ASQUINI MICHAEL A 

66 4611 TRAVIS ST FRY MARGARET MARY 

67 4611 TRAVIS ST YOUNG EUGENE & FAYE 

68 4611 TRAVIS ST 10R MVS INVESTORS LLC 

69 4611 TRAVIS ST HAYDEN LANE & MARY JEAN 

70 4611 TRAVIS ST ROSS WORTH W 

71 4611 TRAVIS ST MEDIEVAL TIMES USA INC 

72 4611 TRAVIS ST MCCABE LAUREN L 

73 4611 TRAVIS ST HERPICH MATTHEW CHARLES & 

74 4611 TRAVIS ST SCHWAN SANDRA M TRUST THE 

75 4611 TRAVIS ST LATIMER DOUGLAS FRANKLIN III & CAROL L 

76 4611 TRAVIS ST D & L FAMILY TRUST 

77 4611 TRAVIS ST HALES MORGAN ALEXANDRA 

78 4611 TRAVIS ST WOLF BRUCE D & CYNTHIA KAY 

79 4611 TRAVIS ST COUCH CONNIE L 

80 4611 TRAVIS ST PREWITT MARYANN E 

81 4611 TRAVIS ST JONES AMANDA 

82 4611 TRAVIS ST YOMA LLC 

83 4611 TRAVIS ST ROGERS RYAN RUSSELL & 

84 4611 TRAVIS ST RODRIGUEZ EDUARDO 

85 4611 TRAVIS ST GLEASON PETER R 

86 4611 TRAVIS ST SEAL LARRY ELLIOT TRUSTEE 

87 4611 TRAVIS ST SEAY STEPHEN M FOUNDATION 

88 4611 TRAVIS ST GLASGOW ROBERT & LOIS 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-083(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Luisa Garfias, represented by Arturo 
Vera, for special exceptions for the handicapped to the front and side yard setback 
regulations at 3510 Falls Drive. This property is more fully described as Lot 10, Block 
5/5960, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 feet and 
requires a side yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain 
a structure for a handicapped person and provide a 17 foot front yard setback, which 
will require an 8 foot special exception for the handicapped to the front yard setback 
regulations, and provide a 4 foot side yard setback, which will require a 1 foot special 
exception for the handicapped to the side yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3510 Falls Drive 
         
APPLICANT:  Luisa Garfias 
  Represented by Arturo Vera 
 
REQUESTS:  
 
The following requests are made on a site that is developed with a single family home 
constructed (according to DCAD) in the 40’s: 
1. A request for a special exception for the handicapped of 8’ to the front yard setback 

regulations is made to construct and maintain a ramp structure, which is to be 
located 17’ from the site’s front property line or 8’ into the 25’ front yard setback. 

2. A request for a special exception for the handicapped of 1’ to the side yard setback 
regulations is made to construct and maintain a proposed porch addition structure 
(that would connect to the aforementioned proposed ramp structure proposed to be 
located in the front yard setback), which is to be located 4’ from the site’s western 
side property line or 1’ into this required 5’ side yard setback. 

 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION FOR THE HANDICAPPED: Section 51A-
1.107.(b)(1) states that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a special exception to any 
regulation in this chapter, if, after a public hearing, the board finds that the exception is 
necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a 
dwelling. The term “handicapped person,” means a person with a “handicap,” as that 
term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, as amended.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception for the 
handicapped since the basis for this type of appeal is when the board finds that the 
exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to use and 
enjoy a dwelling. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (handicapped special exception front yard): 
 
• The request for a special exception for the handicapped of 8’ to the front yard 

setback regulations focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 72 
square foot ramp structure, which is to be located 17’ from the site’s front property 
line or 8’ into the 25’ front yard setback on a site that is developed with a single 
family home that (according to DCAD) was built in the 40’s.  

• The property is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 
feet. 

• The submitted site plan denotes that the proposed ramp structure is located 17’ from 
the site’s front property line or 8’ into the required 25’ front yard setback. 

• The submitted site plan denotes that the entire approximately 72 square foot ramp 
structure is to be located in the 25’ front yard setback. 

• Section 51A-1.107(b)(1) states that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a special 
exception to any regulation in this chapter, if, after a public hearing, the board finds 
that the exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to 
use and enjoy a dwelling. The term “handicapped person,” means a person with a 
“handicap,” as that term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 
1988, as amended.   
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• A copy of the “handicap” definition from this act was provided to the Board 
Administrator by the City Attorney’s Office. Section 3602 of this act states the 
following: 
“(h) “Handicap” means, with respect to a person - 

1. a physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more of such 
person’s major life activities, 

2. a record of having such an impairment, or 
3. being regarded as having such an impairment, but such term does not include 

current, illegal use of or addiction to a controlled substance (as defined in 
section 802 of Title 21).” 

• Unlike most requests where the board is considering a structure that encroaches 
into a setback via a variance (where property hardship must be demonstrated), the 
board is to consider this special exception for the handicapped request solely on 
whether they conclude that the special exception is necessary to afford a 
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (which in this case is requested to construct and maintain 

a ramp structure in the front yard setback) is necessary to afford a handicapped 
person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling; and 

− there is a person with a “handicap” (as that term is defined in the Federal Fair 
Housing Amendments Act of 1988, as amended) who resides and/or will reside 
on the site. 

• If the Board were to grant the request, and impose conditions that compliance with 
the submitted site plan is required, and that the special exception expires when a 
handicapped person no longer resides on the property, the ramp structure would be 
required to be constructed and maintained in the location shown on the submitted 
site plan for as long as the applicant or any other handicapped person resides on the 
site. 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (handicapped special exception side yard): 
 
• The request for a special exception for the handicapped of 1’ to the side yard 

setback regulations focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 50 
square foot porch addition structure that would connect to the aforementioned 
proposed ramp structure to be located in the front yard setback, which is to be 
located 4’ from the site’s western side property line or 1’ into this required 5’ side 
yard setback on a site that is developed with a single family home that (according to 
DCAD) was built in the 40’s.  

• The property is zoned R-7.5(A) which requires a minimum side yard setback of 5 
feet. 

• The submitted site plan denotes that an “existing one story residence” structure, an 
“existing porch” structure, and a “proposed addition”/ porch structure are all located 
4’ from the site’s western side property line or 1’ into the required 5’ side yard 
setback. 
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• According to DCAD records, the “main improvement” for property addressed at 3510 
Falls Drive is structure built in 1947. Because records show that the main 
improvement/structure on this site was built in the 40’s, it is assumed that the 
“existing one story residence” and the “existing porch” structures are nonconforming 
structures. 

• The code defines nonconforming structure as a structure that does not conform to 
the regulations of the code, but which was lawfully constructed under the regulations 
in force at the time of construction.  

• The code states that the right to rebuild a nonconforming structure ceases if the 
structure is destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent. 

• The code states that a person may renovate, remodel, repair, rebuild, or enlarge a 
nonconforming structure if the work does not cause the structure to become more 
nonconforming as to the yard, lot, and space regulations.  

• The applicant has chosen to seek a special exception for the handicapped to the 
side yard setback regulations for only the “proposed addition” in the western side 
yard setback, and not to remedy/address the nonconforming aspect of the existing 
structures in the side yard setback. 

• The submitted site plan denotes that approximately 3’ of the approximately 50 
square foot porch addition structure is to be located in the western 5’ side yard 
setback. 

• Section 51A-1.107(b)(1) states that the Board of Adjustment shall grant a special 
exception to any regulation in this chapter, if, after a public hearing, the board finds 
that the exception is necessary to afford a handicapped person equal opportunity to 
use and enjoy a dwelling. The term “handicapped person,” means a person with a 
“handicap,” as that term is defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 
1988, as amended.   

• A copy of the “handicap” definition from this act was provided to the Board 
Administrator by the City Attorney’s Office. Section 3602 of this act states the 
following: 
“(h) “Handicap” means, with respect to a person - 

1. a physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one or more of such 
person’s major life activities, 

2. a record of having such an impairment, or 
3. being regarded as having such an impairment, but such term does not include 

current, illegal use of or addiction to a controlled substance (as defined in 
section 802 of Title 21).” 

• Unlike most requests where the board is considering a structure that encroaches 
into a setback via a variance (where property hardship must be demonstrated), the 
board is to consider this special exception for the handicapped request solely on 
whether they conclude that the special exception is necessary to afford a 
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling.  
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• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (which in this case is requested to construct and maintain 

a porch addition in the western side yard setback) is necessary to afford a 
handicapped person equal opportunity to use and enjoy a dwelling; and 

− there is a person with a “handicap” (as that term is defined in the Federal Fair 
Housing Amendments Act of 1988, as amended) who resides and/or will reside 
on the site. 

• If the Board were to grant the request, and impose conditions that compliance with 
the submitted site plan is required, and that the special exception expires when a 
handicapped person no longer resides on the property, the porch addition structure 
would be required to be constructed and maintained in the location shown on the 
submitted site plan for as long as the applicant or any other handicapped person 
resides on the site. 

• Granting the request for a special exception for the handicapped to the side yard 
setback regulations will not provide any relief to the existing nonconforming 
structures in the side yard setback since the applicant did not request that the Board 
consider this aspect as part of this application. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 5, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 11, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
July 11, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 26th deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request;  

• A copy of the “handicap” definition from the Federal Fair 
Housing Amendments Act of 1988; and  

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
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August 1, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Building Official, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/17/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-083 

35  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 3510 FALLS DR GARFIA LUISA H 

2 3422 FALLS DR CASTANEDA JUAN 

3 3426 FALLS DR EDDINS ROBERT L ESTATE OF 

4 3502 FALLS DR HERNANDEZ JUVENTINO 

5 3506 FALLS DR LOPEZ MARIA D 

6 3514 FALLS DR MUNIZ RAMIRO R & MARIA 

7 3518 FALLS DR TILLINGHAST SVETLANA L 

8 3522 FALLS DR GUERRERO ROMUALDO & 

9 3526 FALLS DR BARRON VALENTE & 

10 3423 FALLS DR F & M PROPERTIES INC 

11 3427 FALLS DR RIVERAMORALES CHRISTIAN A 

12 3503 FALLS DR GONZALES FRANK M 

13 3507 FALLS DR GUZMAN ESTANISLAO CASAS & 

14 3511 FALLS DR BELTRAN REYES M & TERESA 

15 3515 FALLS DR RIVERA JUAN 

16 3519 FALLS DR MUNIZ REFUGIO & 

17 3523 FALLS DR MARTINEZ ONESIMO & MARIA 

18 3527 FALLS DR CONTRERAS DAVID & 

19 3514 DAWES DR MONDRAGON OTONIEL & 

20 3510 DAWES DR SEGURA JAVIER & ROSE 

21 3506 DAWES DR RODRIGUEZ EZEQUIEL &MARIA 

22 3502 DAWES DR CABRALES JOSE CARMEN & 

23 3603 DUTTON DR ORTEGA SALVADOR & MARTHA 

24 3535 DUTTON DR CORREA ERNESTO 

25 3529 DUTTON DR SANTOS ROMUALDO R & GLORIA 

26 3523 DUTTON DR CHITSEY DEBRA K TRUSTEE 
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 Label # Address Owner 
 27 3519 DUTTON DR GRANADOS PASCUAL VARGAS & 

 28 3515 DUTTON DR GONZALES JOHNNY & DELIA 

 29 3509 DUTTON DR CASTILLO JESUS & BEDA G 

 30 3503 DUTTON DR CASTILLO JUANA M 

 31 3532 DUTTON DR ATHAS NICK 

 32 3526 DUTTON DR GUZMAN FLAVIO 

 33 3522 DUTTON DR HERNANDEZ ULISES E & SARAI E VAZQUEZ 

 34 3514 DUTTON DR ZUNIGA VAUDELIO & 

 35 3508 DUTTON DR COUCH PATRICIA 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-088(SL) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ricky Hawkins for a variance to the 
off-street parking regulations at 6222 S. Lancaster Road. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 16, Block 15/6887, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a parking 
space must be at least 20 feet from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if 
the space is located in an enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be 
entered directly from the street or alley. The applicant proposes to locate and maintain 
parking spaces in an enclosed structure with a setback of 10 feet, which will require a 
variance of 10 feet to the off-street parking regulations. 

LOCATION: 6222 S. Lancaster Road 

APPLICANT: Ricky Hawkins 

REQUEST: 

A request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of up to 10’ is made to 
locate and maintain parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached garage for a 
single family structure use proposed on the undeveloped site) as close as 10’ from the 
Kahn Street front property/right-of-way line or as much as 10’ into the required 20’ 
distance that parking spaces in enclosed structures must be from this street right-of-
way.  

STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE: 

The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done;

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of
land with the same zoning; and

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at all 

times. 
 
Rationale: 
• Staff concluded that the subject site is unique and different from other lots in the R-

7.5(A) zoning district by being of an irregular shape, a somewhat restrictive slope, 
and a restrictive area caused by a 50’ wide Lone Star Gas easement that 
encompasses a significant amount of area on the approximately 8,500 square foot 
site that can be developed in this case with an approximately 2,100 square foot 
single family home. 

• In addition, granting this variance does not appear to be contrary to public interest 
because the Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 
has submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”, and because 
only a part of the parking spaces in the proposed enclosed structure require this 
variance. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single family residential 7,500 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is undeveloped.  The areas to the north, south, and west are 
undeveloped, and the area to the east is developed with a single family use. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
  
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The request for a variance to the off-street parking regulations of up to 10’ focuses 

on locating and maintaining parking spaces in an enclosed structure (an attached 
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garage for a single family structure use with an approximately 2,100 square foot 
building footprint proposed on the undeveloped site) as close as 10’ from the Kahn  

• Street front property/right-of-way line or as much as 10’ into the required 20’ 
distance that parking spaces in enclosed structures must be from this street right-of-
way. 

• The site is zoned R-7.5(A) where the minimum front yard setback is 25’ and the 
minimum side yard setback is 5’.  

• The site is located at the northeast corner of S. Lancaster Road and Kahn Street, 
and has one front yard setback on S. Lancaster Road on the west, two 5’ side yard 
setbacks on the north and south (Kahn Street); and one 5’ rear yard setback on the 
east. 

• The submitted site plan represents that the proposed single family home complies 
with front, side, and rear yard setbacks. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that a parking space must be at least 20 feet 
from the right-of-way line adjacent to a street or alley if the space is located in 
enclosed structure and if the space faces upon or can be entered directly from a 
street or alley. 

• The submitted site plan and floor plan denotes a single family structure where 
parking spaces in it (garage) are located as close as 10’ from the Kahn Street right-
of-way line or approximately 22’ from the Kahn Street pavement line. 

• The submitted floor plan denotes that the total square footage of the home is 2,145.  
• According to DCAD records, there are “no main or additional improvements” for the 

property addressed at 6222 S. Lancaster Road. 
• The subject site is sloped, irregular in shape, and according to the submitted 

application is 0.20 acres (or approximately 8,700 square feet) in area. The site is 
zoned R-7.5(A) where lots are typically 7,500 square feet in area. 

• The submitted site plan denotes two 25’ Lonestar Gas Easements on the northeast 
side of the site. (The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code 
Specialist has commented that technically the site has a 50’ easement, 25’ either 
side of a buried gas line). 

• The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of Engineering 
submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no objections”. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the off-street parking regulations will not be contrary 

to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of 
this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the 
ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) zoning classification.  
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• If the Board were to grant the variance request, staff recommends imposing the 
following conditions:  
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan is required. 
2. An automatic garage door must be installed and maintained in working order at 

all times. 
(These conditions are imposed to help assure that the variance will not be contrary 
to the public interest). 

 
Timeline:   
 
June 8, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
July 11, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
July 11, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the following information to the 

applicant:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 26th deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 1, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Building Official, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
August 2, 2017: The Sustainable Development Department Assistant Director of 

Engineering submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has no 
objections.” 
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07/17/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-088 

15  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 6222 S LANCASTER RD HAWKINS RICKEY EUGENE 

2 6305 LEANA AVE NEW WORLD SERIES LLC SERIES D 

3 6311 LEANA AVE CAMICHAEL HENRY 

4 6310 S LANCASTER RD CHAVEZ ALBERTO RODRIGUEZ 

5 6306 S LANCASTER RD WALKER BERNARD 

6 6302 S LANCASTER RD HILL BURDLE S & 

7 2411 KAHN ST COBEL PROP 

8 2407 KAHN ST URIBE JESUS & MARAMONA & 

9 2317 KAHN ST PUENTES JOSE & MARTHA 

10 6208 S LANCASTER RD NEW COMFORTER CHURCH OF 

11 6206 S LANCASTER RD DALLAS BAPTIST FELLOSHIP CENTER 

12 6212 S LANCASTER RD CASTELAN EMMA 

13 2310 GOOCH ST BONILLA JUANITA F ET AL 

14 2316 GOOCH ST VERACITY CAPITAL PARTNERS 

15 6601 S LANCASTER RD 261 CW SPRINGS LTD 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-090(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jose M. Torres for a special exception 
to the side yard setback regulations for a carport at 1439 Rowan Avenue. This property 
is more fully described as Lot 3, Block 1453, and is zoned R-5(A), which requires a side 
yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a carport in 
a required side yard and provide a 0 foot setback, which will require a 5 foot special 
exception to the side yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 1439 Rowan Avenue 
         
APPLICANT:  Jose M. Torres 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the side yard setback regulations of 5’ is made to 
modify and maintain a carport located on the site’s northwestern side property line or 5’ 
into this 5’ required side yard setback on a site developed with a single family home 
structure/use. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO ALLOW A CARPORT IN THE SIDE 
YARD:  
 
The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to the minimum side yard 
requirements to allow a carport for a single-family or duplex use when, in the opinion of 
the Board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties. In 
determining whether to grant a special exception, the Board shall consider the following:  
(1) Whether the requested special exception is compatible with the character of the 

neighborhood.  
(2) Whether the value of surrounding properties will be adversely affected.  
(3) The suitability of the size and location of the carport.  
(4) The materials to be used in construction of the carport.  
 
(Storage of items other than motor vehicles is prohibited in a carport for which a special 
exception is granted in this section of the Code). 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
No staff recommendation is made on this or any request for a special exception to the 
side yard setback regulations since the basis for this type of appeal is, when in the 
opinion of the board, the carport will not have a detrimental impact on surrounding 
properties. 
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
North: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
South: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
East: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
West: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is developed with a single family home. The areas to the north, east, 
south, and west are developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• This request for a special exception to the side yard setback of 5’ focuses on 

modifying and maintaining an approximately 450 square foot carport located on the 
site’s northwestern side property line or 5’ into the site’s northwestern 5’ required 
side yard setback, on a site developed with a single family home structure/use.  

• A 5’ side yard setback is required in the R-5(A) zoning district.  
• Two documents have been submitted (a site plan and an elevation plan) indicating 

the size and materials of the carport, and its location on the site’s northwestern side 
property line.  

• The submitted site plan represents the following: 
− The carport is approximately 45’ in length and approximately 10.5’ in width 

(approximately 450 square feet in total area) of which approximately 1/2 is 
located in the northwestern 5’ side yard setback. 

• The submitted elevation plan represents the following: 
− 10’ in height. 
− Energy star shingles or comp. shingles with radiant barrier. 
− 1 hour related fire wall. 

• The Board Administrator conducted a field visit of the area approximately 500 feet 
northwest and southeast of the subject site and noted no other carports that 
appeared to be located in a side yard setback. 

• As of August 4, 2017, no letters had been submitted in support of or in opposition to 
this application. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− that granting this special exception to the side yard setback regulations of 5’ will 

not have a detrimental impact on surrounding properties.  
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• Granting this request and imposing the following conditions would require the carport 
to be maintained in the location and of the heights and materials as shown on these 
documents: 
1. Compliance with the submitted site plan and elevation is required. 
2. The carport structure must remain open at all times. 
3. No lot-to-lot drainage is permitted in conjunction with this carport special 

exception. 
4. All applicable building permits must be obtained. 
5. No item (other than a motor vehicle) may be stored in the carport.  

• Granting this request for a special exception to the side yard setback regulations will 
not provide any relief on the subject site with regard to visual obstruction regulations. 

 
Timeline:   
 
June 5, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 11, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
July 11, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• a copy of the application materials including the Building 

Official’s report on the application; 
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 26th deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
August 1, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Building Official, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 
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07/17/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-090 

29  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 1439 ROWAN AVE TORRES JOSE M 

2 1510 ROWAN AVE REYES VICTORIANO GONZALEZ 

3 4910 UPSHUR ST REIGER ASSOC 90 I LTD 

4 1503 ROWAN AVE GUERRERO EUGENIO 

5 1507 ROWAN AVE MARTINEZ HECTOR & 

6 1435 ROWAN AVE ELIAS RENATO 

7 1425 ROWAN AVE MALONE DORIS M 

8 1431 ROWAN AVE HEED CYNTHIA L 

9 1422 ROWAN AVE LINCHON SIE 

10 1424 ROWAN AVE FLORES JUANA & 

11 1432 ROWAN AVE PERRY ARGUSTA 

12 1416 ROWAN AVE PIZANA JUAN ALEJANDRO & 

13 1434 ROWAN AVE VILLA JOSE & 

14 1444 ROWAN AVE GARCIA ANTONIO 

15 1448 ROWAN AVE AGUILARVILLARREAL SAMUEL 

16 1440 ROWAN AVE VILLA JOSE LUIS & 

17 4913 UPSHUR ST VILLA GUILLERMO 

18 4911 UPSHUR ST REED FRANKIE J 

19 1418 S FITZHUGH AVE CAZARES MARIA T 

20 1422 S FITZHUGH AVE WILSON CLAUDE R JR ETAL 

21 1426 S FITZHUGH AVE CHISM ZABRINA L 

22 1430 S FITZHUGH AVE VALDEZ ANTONIO 

23 1434 S FITZHUGH AVE VALDEZ ANTONIO 

24 1438 S FITZHUGH AVE VALDEZ ANTONIO & 

25 1442 S FITZHUGH AVE DONNELL LORETTA 

26 1502 S FITZHUGH AVE BALLAS VICTOR 
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 Label # Address Owner 
 27 1520 S FITZHUGH AVE VIDAL JONATHAN 

 28 1453 ROWAN AVE JIMENEZ JUAN ANTONIO & 

 29 1441 ROWAN AVE DIAZ MARIA DEL CARMEN & 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-076(JM) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Colby Craig for a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations at 6143 Royalton Drive. This property is more fully described 
as Lot 8, Block 3/5500-1/2, and is zoned R-16(A), which requires a front yard setback of 
35 feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure and provide a 
14-foot front yard setback measured at the foundation with a roof eave not to exceed 1 
foot, which will require a 21-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 6143 Royalton Drive 
         
APPLICANT:  Colby Craig 
 
REQUEST: 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 21’ is made to construct 
and/or maintain a single family structure, part of which would be located 14’ from the 
site’s front property line (with a maximum 1-foot roof eave) or 14’ into the 35’ front yard 
setback along Azalea Lane. 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
Denial  
 
Rationale: 
• While the subject site is unique and different from most lots zoned R-16(A) in that it 

has two front yard setbacks, the applicant had not substantiated at the time of the 
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June 6th staff review team meeting how the features of the flat, rectangular-shaped, 
and approximately 16,409-square-foot lot precludes him from developing it in a 
manner commensurate with other developments found on similarly-zoned R-16(A). 
While the site has two 35’ front yard setbacks, the site is about 409 square feet 
larger than most lots in the R-16(A) zoning district with 16,000 square feet. The two 
front yard setbacks do not appear to restrict the applicant from 
developing/maintaining it with a single family home structure/use that is 
commensurate with development found in the same R-16(A) zoning that can comply 
with setbacks. Finally, no new evidence was submitted by the August 1st Staff 
Review Meeting to substantiate the request for a variance to the front yard setback.  
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:  
 

Site:  R-16(A) Single Family District (16,000 sq. ft.) 
North:  R-16(A) Single Family District (16,000 sq. ft.) 
East:  R-16(A) Single Family District (16,000 sq. ft.) 
South:  R-16(A) Single Family District (16,000 sq. ft.) 
West:  R-16(A) Single Family District (16,000 sq. ft.) 
 

Land Use:  
The subject site is currently undeveloped. Properties to the north, east, south, and west 
are developed with single-family homes.  
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
No history. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
• This request focuses on constructing/maintaining a single family structure, part of 

which would be located 14’ from the site’s front property line (with a maximum 1-foot 
roof eave) or 21’ into the 35’ front yard setback along Azalea Lane. 

• The subject site is flat, rectangular in shape (curved, approximately 160’ x 104’), and 
according to the submitted application is approximately 16,409 square feet) in area.  

• The site is zoned R-16(A) where lots are typically 16,000 square feet in area. 

• R-16(A) Single Family District requires a 35’ front yard setback. 

• The subject site has two front yards: the shorter side facing Royalton Drive, and the 
longer side facing Azalea Lane (area of request). 

• The applicant wishes to construct and maintain a 7,596 square foot single-family 
structure on a site that is undeveloped, part of which would be located up to 21’ into 
the required front yard on Azalea Lane.  
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• Lots zoned a R-16(A) Single Family District are required to provide a minimum front 
yard setback of 35’. The subject site is located at the northwest corner of Azalea 
Lane and Royalton Drive. Regardless of how the home is being constructed or 
oriented, the site has two front yard setbacks. A 35’ front yard setback is required 
along Royalton Drive, the shorter of the two frontages, which is always deemed the 
front yard setback on a corner lot in an R-16(A) zoning district. The site also has a 
35’ front yard setback along Azalea Lane, the longer of the two frontages of this 
corner lot, which is typically regarded as a side yard, but is considered a front yard 
setback nonetheless to maintain the continuity of the established lot developed 
within the block north of the subject property with the front yard on Azalea Lane. 

• The site plan submitted with this request identifies how the applicant would like to 
provide a 14’ front yard along Azalea Lane, as measured from the foundation.  

• Additional evidence submitted by the applicant indicates that a survey of surrounding 
properties in the area found the average home size to be approximately 6,901 
square feet. The applicant would like to build a 7,596 square-foot house, over 600 
square feet larger than the average home in the list provided. A list of nine properties 
was provided of homes the applicant found to be 1) located on a corner lot in the R-
16(A) District, and 2) seemingly not providing the required front yard. No photos 
were associated with either list (Attachment A). 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same D(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same D(A) zoning classification.  

• If the board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structures in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a portion of a structure located as 
close as 14’ from the site’s front property line along Azalea Lane (or 21’ into the 35’ 
front yard setback).  
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Timeline:   
 
April 10, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
May 9, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
May 16, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the May 31st deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the June 9th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

 
June 5, 2017: The applicant submitted new evidence, provided in “Attachment A.”  
 
June 6, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for June public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the Board 
Administrator, the Building Inspection Senior Plans 
Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief Arborist, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Department Senior 
Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 

 
June 19, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Panel C conducted a public hearing on 

this application. The Board delayed action on this application until 
their next public hearing to be held on August 14, 2017.  

 
June 19 &  
July 26, 2017:  The Board Senior Planner wrote the applicant a letter of the board’s 

action; the July 26th deadline to submit additional evidence for staff 
to factor into their analysis; and the August 4th deadline to submit 
additional evidence to be incorporated into the Board’s docket 
materials.  

 
No new evidence was submitted with this case. 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION:  JUNE 19, 2017 
 
APPEARING IN FAVOR:     Colby Craig, 6429 Orchid Lane, Dallas, TX 
   Danielle Brasher, 6429 Orchid Lane, Dallas, TX 
 
APPEARING IN OPPOSITION:   No one  
 
MOTION# 1:  Agnich    
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment suspends its rules and accept the evidence that is 
being presented to us today. 

  
SECONDED:  Bartos  
AYES: 3 – Richardson, Agnich, Bartos  
NAYS:  1 -  Foster  
MOTION PASSED: 3 – 1 
 
MOTION# 2:   Foster 
 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 167-076, hold this matter 
under advisement until August 14, 2017. 

  
SECONDED:  Agnich  
AYES: 4 – Richardson, Foster, Agnich, Bartos  
NAYS:  0 -   
MOTION PASSED: 4 – 0(unanimously) 
 

BDA 167-076 5-5



 

BDA 167-076 5-6



 

BDA 167-076 5-7



BDA 167-076 5-8



BDA 167-076 5-9



BDA 167-076 5-10



BDA 167-076 5-11



BDA 167-076 5-12



BDA 167-076 5-13



BDA 167-076 5-14



BDA 167-076 5-15



BDA 167-076 5-16



BDA 167-076 5-17



BDA 167-076 5-18



 

BDA 167-076 5-19



 
05/16/2017 

 Notification List of Property Owners 
 BDA167-076 

 21  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 
 1 6143 ROYALTON DR LDSU LIVING TRUST 

 2 6122 ROYALTON DR ZIDE JACOB R & 

 3 6130 ROYALTON DR BAKER ROBERT H & LESLIE 

 4 6142 ROYALTON DR KUMAR SUNEEL & GRACE 

 5 6150 ROYALTON DR VASEK ROBERT B JR 

 6 6210 ROYALTON DR SCOTT JOHN THOMAS & 

 7 11000 ROYALSHIRE DR BAUER KATHERINE 

 8 6126 REX DR WEITMAN DAVID & MARLENE 

 9 6132 REX DR STOLER ROBERT C 

 10 6142 REX DR COBEN CHAD E & AMBER M 

 11 11021 ROYALSHIRE DR GREENSPAN SYLVIA 

 12 11015 ROYALSHIRE DR SHAHKARAMI MASSOUD & ZOYA 

 13 6155 ROYALTON DR WEINSTEIN GREG M 

 14 6151 ROYALTON DR GOLDSMITH REGINALD M & 

 15 6069 AZALEA LN WEINREB KAREN S 

 16 6063 AZALEA LN HEXT GREGORY & KIMBERLY 

 17 6055 AZALEA LN SAYAH JON & JULIE 

 18 6054 AZALEA LN BRENNER JULES S & JACQUELINE S 

 19 6066 AZALEA LN CHANG ROGER 

 20 6131 ROYALTON DR WAY PETER & JANET 

 21 6123 ROYALTON DR HOBBS DAVID R & ROBYN N 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MONDAY, AUGUST 14, 2017 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA167-081(SL) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Fred Brown for variances to the front 
and side yard setback regulations at 400 Bobbie Street. This property is more fully 
described as Lot 1, Block 7/7679, and is zoned R-5(A), which requires a front yard 
setback of 20 feet and requires a side yard setback of 5 feet. The applicant proposes to 
construct and maintain a structure and provide a 10 foot front yard setback measured at 
the foundation, which will require a 10 foot variance to the front yard setback 
regulations, and provide a 2 foot 6 inch side yard setback measured at the foundation, 
which will require a 2 foot 6 inch variance to the side yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 400 Bobbie Street 
         
APPLICANT:  Fred Brown 
 
REQUESTS:  
 
The following requests are made on a site that is undeveloped: 
1. A variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ is made to construct and 

maintain a 1 ½ -story single family home structure to be located 10’ from the site’s 
front property line or 10’ into this 20’ front yard setback. 

2. A variance to the side yard setback regulations of 2’ 6” is made to construct and 
maintain the aforementioned structure to be located 2’ 6” from the site’s northern 
side property line or 2’ 6” into this 5’ required side yard setback. 

 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, 
floor area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Denial 
 
• While staff recognized that subject site was somewhat sloped and slightly irregular in 

shape, and that the proposed single family home with approximately 2,000 of “livable 
area” was commensurate with others homes in the R-5(A) zoning district (the 
average of 10 other properties zoned R-5(A) from the applicant was approximately 
2,300 square feet), staff concluded the slope and shape of the site with slightly over 
5,000 square feet in area did not preclude the applicant from developing it with a 
single family home/use that could comply with the front and side yard setbacks. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
North: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
South: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
East: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
West: R-5(A) (Single family district 5,000 square feet) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is undeveloped. The areas to the north, south, east, and west are 
undeveloped. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (front yard variance): 
 
• The request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 10’ focuses on 

constructing and maintaining a 1 ½ -story single family home structure with an 
approximately 1,500 square foot building footprint to be located 10’ from the site’s 
front property line or 10’ into the 20’ required front yard setback on a site that is 
undeveloped.  

• A 20’ front yard setback is required in the R-5(A) zoning district.  
• The subject site is located at the northeast corner of Canyon Street and Bobbie 

Street. The site has one 20’ front yard setback, two 5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ 
rear yard setback. 

• The submitted site plan represents that the proposed structure is located 10’ from 
the front property line or 10’ into the 20’ required front yard setback.  

• There are no DCAD records found for property addressed at 400 Bobbie Street. 
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• The subject site is somewhat sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and according to the 
submitted application is 0.12 acres (or approximately 5,200 square feet) in area. The 
site is zoned R-5(A) where lots are typically 5,000 square feet in area. 

• The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) that denoted that the “livable 
area” of the proposed home on the subject site was approximately 2,000 square 
feet, and that the average “livable area” of 10 other properties zoned R-5(A) was 
approximately 2,300 square feet.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the variance request, and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be located 10’ 
from the site’s front property line (or 10’ into the 20’ required front yard setback). 

 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS (side yard variance): 
 
• The request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 2’ 6” focuses on 

constructing and maintaining a 1 ½ -story single family home structure with an 
approximately 1,500 square foot building footprint to be located 2’ 6” from the site’s 
northern side property line or 2’ 6” into this 5’ required side yard setback on a site 
that is undeveloped. 

• A 5’ side yard setback is required in the R-5(A) zoning district.  
• The subject site is located at the northeast corner of Canyon Street and Bobbie 

Street. The site has one 20’ front yard setback, two 5’ side yard setbacks, and one 5’ 
rear yard setback. 

• The submitted site plan represents that the proposed structure is located 2’ 6”’ from 
the northern side property line or 2’ 6” into this 5’ required side yard setback.  

• There are no DCAD records found for property addressed at 400 Bobbie Street. 
• The subject site is somewhat sloped, slightly irregular in shape, and according to the 

submitted application is 0.12 acres (or approximately 5,200 square feet) in area. The 
site is zoned R-5(A) where lots are typically 5,000 square feet in area. 
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• The applicant submitted a document (Attachment A) that denoted that the “livable 
area” of the proposed home on the subject site was approximately 2,000 square 
feet, and that the average “livable area” of 10 other properties zoned R-5(A) was 
approximately 2,300 square feet.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the side yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done. 

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning 
classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-5(A) zoning classification.  

• If the Board were to grant the side yard variance request, and impose the submitted 
site plan as a condition, the structure in the side yard setback would be limited to 
what is shown on this document– which in this case is a structure that would be 
located 2’ 6” from the site’s northern side property line or 2’ 6” into this 5’ required 
side yard setback. 

 
Timeline:   
 
April 21, 2017:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
July 11, 2017:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel C.  
 
July 11, 2017:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the July 26th deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and the 
August 4th deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
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August 1, 2017:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 
application to the Board Administrator beyond what was submitted 
with the original application (see Attachment A). 
 

August 1, 2017: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for August public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Assistant Director of 
Engineering, the Board of Adjustment Chief Planner, the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Interim Assistant 
Building Official, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiner/Development Code Specialist, the Chief 
Arborist, the Sustainable Development and Construction 
Department Senior Planner, and the Assistant City Attorney to the 
Board. 

 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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07/17/2017 

Notification List of Property Owners 
BDA167-081 

26  Property Owners Notified 

Label # Address Owner 
1 400 BOBBIE ST PAYNE DORA EST 

2 1609 E 8TH ST 1609 PARTNERS LLC 

3 1515 E 8TH ST EAST EIGHTS STREET GROUP LLC 

4 1607 E 8TH ST THERM PROCESSES INC 

5 2004 CANYON ST FORTSON LEON EST OF 

6 2006 CANYON ST APEX FINANCIAL CORP 

7 2002 CANYON ST LISTER WILLIE JR 

8 2000 CANYON ST CALAHAN STACEY L & 

9 400 PECAN DR TEXAS HEAVENLY HOME BUILDERS LTD 

10 402 PECAN DR DALLAS HOUSING ACQUISITION & DEV CORP 

11 404 PECAN DR PARKER DE LAWRENCE 

12 411 BOBBIE ST TEXAS HEAVENLY HOMES LTD 

13 407 BOBBIE ST MCFARLAND GLADYS MARIE 

14 405 BOBBIE ST CANYON O C & DELMA 

15 403 BOBBIE ST FAIRCHILD M E 

16 401 BOBBIE ST SMITH NAOMI JOE 

17 408 BOBBIE ST TEXAS HEAVENLY HOMES 

18 410 BOBBIE ST NELSON GEORGE W 

19 411 ALBRIGHT ST PRICE RACHAEL D 

20 407 ALBRIGHT ST HMK LTD 

21 403 ALBRIGHT ST TOLIVER WILLIE MAE EST OF 

22 401 ALBRIGHT ST SOWARDS REBECCA 

23 400 ALBRIGHT ST GAMBER MONTY 

24 402 ALBRIGHT ST J E M COLOR INC 

25 404 ALBRIGHT ST J E M COLOR INC 

26 410 ALBRIGHT ST NEW COVENANT PENTECOSTAL EVANGELIST HOLY TEMPLE 
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